

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE CONSOLIDATED MATTERS INVOLVING:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

and

HUNTINGTON BEACH CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

OAH CASE NUMBER 2022020751

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021110216

ORDER DENYING REQUEST FOR VIDEOCONFERENCE
MEDIATION AND CONTINUANCE OF DUE PROCESS
HEARING

MARCH 21, 2022

The parties filed a joint request for continuance of the consolidated matters on March 18, 2022.

The request for continuance is denied. This is not a request for first continuance in this consolidated matter. The Parties failed to comply the February 24, 2022 Order

Granting Consolidation which set for the requirement that any subsequent request for continuance must establish good cause by way of declaration.

IT IS SO ORDERED

A handwritten signature in cursive script, reading "Judith Pasewark".

Judith Pasewark

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings